compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used, and (2) leave that has been used but
not yet paid, provided the services have occurred, the leave accumulates, and the leave is more likely than not to
be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or noncash means. This Statement is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2023. The Port has adopted this new standard retroactively by restating the
financial statements for all periods presented. The ending balance of the net position was restated as of December
31, 2022 by a reduction of $4,336,000 to account for additional compensated absence liability. The added liability
reflected the recognition of unvested sick leave that would be more likely than not to be used based on historical
usage trends. The required disclosures for compensated absence liability can be found in Note 7 in the
accompanying notes to the financial statements.

 The following tables show the balances within the financial statements being restated (in thousands):

 2023

As
previously
reported

Effect of
GASB 101

restatement
As

restated

 Statement of Net Position
 Current Liabilities:
 Payroll and taxes payable $�  68,924 $�  (3,444) $�  65,480
 Noncurrent Liabilities:
 Lease securities and other long-term liabilities � 8,384 � 7,951  � 16,335
 Net Position:
 Unrestricted � 688,739 � (4,507) � 684,232

(Continued)

Financial Section

49Port of Seattle  ⁄  2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

 2023

As
previously
reported

Effect of
GASB 101

restatement
As

restated

 Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
 Operating Expenses:
 Operations and maintenance $�  409,743 $�  49  $�  409,792
 Administration � 102,310 � (50) � 102,260

Law enforcement � 38,846 � 172  � 39,018
 Total Net Position:
 Beginning of year � 4,320,921 � (4,336) � 4,316,585
 End of year � 4,653,220 � (4,507) � 4,648,713
 �

 2022

As
previously
reported

Effect of
GASB 96

restatement

Effect of
GASB 101

restatement
As

restated

 Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
 Operating Expenses:
 Operations and maintenance $�  352,168  $� (2,475) $�  2,640  $� 352,333
 Administration � 89,977  � (1,947) � 1,003  � 89,033

Law enforcement � 32,648  � (140) � 693  � 33,201
 Depreciation and amortization � 233,869  � 3,780  �   � 237,649
 Nonoperating Income (Expense):
 Other (expense) income—net � (58,631) � (606) �   � (59,237)
 Total Net Position:
 Beginning of year � 4,097,938  � 137   � 4,098,075
 End of year � 4,320,608  � 313  � (4,336) � 4,316,585
 (Concluded)

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2023, the GASB issued Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. The objective of this Statement is to
provide users of government financial statements with essential information about risks related to a government’s
vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. A concentration is defined as a lack of diversity related to
an aspect of a significant inflow or outflow of resources, while a constraint is defined as a limitation imposed on a
government by an external party or by formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making authority.